

N O. 2 1 6 5 4 ✓

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM EDWARD EARLEY,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,

WILLIAM J. GARGARO, JR.,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

FILED

MAY 9 1967

600 U. S. Court House
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90012

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

1967

N O. 2 1 6 5 4

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM EDWARD EARLEY,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,
ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,
WILLIAM J. GARGARO, JR.,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 U. S. Court House
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II STATUTES INVOLVED	3
III STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV ARGUMENT	7
A. APPELLANT WAS CHARGED WITH, AND WAS AWARE THAT HE WAS CHARGED WITH, ROBBING A FEDERALLY INSURED BANK.	7
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO HOLD A HEARING ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER APPELLANT'S GUILTY PLEA WAS COERCED AND VOID BECAUSE THE U. S. ATTORNEY "RENEGED" ON HIS PROMISES, AND BECAUSE CERTAIN STATEMENTS HAD BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE DEFENDANT IN THE ABSENCE OF COUNSEL.	9
1. No Hearing Was Necessary On Petitioner's Contentions of Promises and Coercion.	9
2. No Hearing Was Necessary On Petitioner's Contentions of Confessions Obtained In Absence Of Counsel.	13
V CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Archer v. Heath, 30 F. 2d 932 (9th Cir. 1929)	9
Burgett v. United States, 237 F. 2d 247 (8th Cir. 1956), cert. den., 352 U. S. 1031, 77 S. Ct. 596	11
Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U. S. 478	13
Lynott v. United States, 360 F. 2d 586 (3rd Cir. 1966)	11
Machibroda v. United States, 368 U. S. 487 (1962)	11
Markham v. United States, 215 F. 2d 56 (4th Cir. 1954)	9
Putnam v. United States, 337 F. 2d 313 (10th Cir. 1964)	11
Semet v. United States, 369 F. 2d 90 (10th Cir. 1966)	11
United States v. Fleenor, 177 F. 2d 482 (7th Cir. 1949)	10

Constitution

United States Constitution:

Fourth Amendment	14
Fifth Amendment	14
Sixth Amendment	14

Statutes

Title 18, United States Code, §2113(a)	1, 2
Title 18, United States Code, §3231	2
Title 28, United States Code, §1291	2
Title 28, United States Code, §1294	2
Title 28, United States Code, §2255	2, 3, 10
